

# **In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**  
  
**Plaintiff and Respondent,**  
  
**v.**  
  
**ERIC ANDERSON,**  
  
**Defendant and Appellant.**

**CAPITAL CASE**  
  
Case No. S138474

San Diego County Superior Court  
Case No. SCE230405  
The Honorable Lantz Lewis, Judge

## **SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
JULIE L. GARLAND  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
HOLLY D. WILKENS  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
MICHAEL T. MURPHY  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 178384  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9211  
Fax: (619) 645-2012  
Email: [Mike.Murphy@doj.ca.gov](mailto:Mike.Murphy@doj.ca.gov)  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    The record does not support Anderson’s claim that the prosecutor committed misconduct by violating discovery obligations.....	9
A.    Trial court proceedings .....	9
B.    Anderson forfeited his prosecutorial misconduct claim by failing to raise it in the trial court.....	12
C.    The record shows the prosecutor acted consistently with Penal Code sections 1054.1 and 1054.7 by seeking an order of the court to withhold Handshoe’s statement .....	13
D.    The trial court properly denied Anderson’s motions for mistrial and continuance because Handshoe’s statement was provided to the defense in sufficient time for it to be used at trial .....	15
II.   The record does not support Anderson’s claim that the jury received a copy of Handshoe’s pretrial statement .....	16
A.    Anderson forfeited his claim that the jury improperly received a copy of Handshoe’s statement by failing to raise it in the trial court .....	17
B.    There is no indication in the record that the jury received a transcript of Handshoe’s statement.....	17
C.    Even if the transcript of Handshoe’s free talk was erroneously admitted in evidence, reversal is not required because the error was harmless.....	19
III.  The trial court’s decision not to sever Anderson’s trial from the trials of Handshoe and Lee did not result in a denial of due process .....	23
A.    The refusal to sever Handshoe’s trial did not render Anderson’s trial unfair because Handshoe had no material role in selecting appellant’s jury.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The refusal to sever Lee’s trial did not render Anderson’s trial unfair because Lee’s defense did not undermine Anderson’s ability to present a defense.....	26
IV. The trial court properly allowed evidence of Anderson’s cell phone usage.....	27
A. The trial court was not required to exclude evidence relating to Anderson’s cell phone records on the basis that it was hearsay and therefore violated his confrontation rights .....	27
1. Anderson forfeited his Sixth Amendment confrontation claim by failing to raise it in the trial court.....	27
2. The record is unclear regarding facts relevant to Anderson’s Sixth Amendment confrontation claim .....	28
3. The Confrontation Clause was not violated because the challenged evidence was not “testimonial” .....	30
B. The trial court was not required to exclude evidence relating to Anderson’s cell phone records on the basis that it was unreliable.....	32
1. Anderson forfeited his due process claim by failing to raise it in the trial court.....	32
2. The Due Process Clause was not violated because the challenged evidence did not render Anderson’s trial fundamentally unfair .....	32
C. The Fourth Amendment was not violated when the prosecution received cell phone records from Cingular Wireless without a warrant because Anderson did not have a reasonable expectation of privacy in those records.....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Any error in the admission of the challenged evidence was harmless because there was otherwise compelling evidence linking appellant to the Brucker murder.....	35
V. The cumulative effect of the alleged guilt and penalty phase errors does not require reversal of the convictions or death judgment .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. State</i> (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990) 566 So.2d 892 .....	25, 26
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 .....	35
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	22
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 .....	31
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 15 .....	33
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> (1990) 493 U.S. 342 .....	33
<i>In re Application of the United States for Historical Cell Site Data</i> (5th Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 600 .....	35
<i>In re Sassounian</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 535 .....	14
<i>Kritzman v. State</i> (Fla. 1988) 520 So.2d 568 .....	25
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1113 .....	13
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856 .....	15
<i>People v. Fuiava</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 622 .....	33
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841 .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698 .....	15
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428 .....	22, 33
<i>People v. Rices</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 49 .....	10, 14
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795 .....	15, 16
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363 .....	13
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293 .....	20
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 .....	17, 19, 27, 32
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	19, 22
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 576 .....	15
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> (2010) 565 U.S. 228.....	33
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 766.....	15
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 575.....	16
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> (6th Cir. 2016) 819 F.3d 880, cert. granted sub. nom. <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , June 5, 2017, No. 16-402, 137 S.Ct. 2211.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> (11th Cir. 2015) 785 F.3d 498 .....	35
<i>United States v. Graham</i> (4th Cir. 2015) 796 F.3d 332 .....	34
<i>United States v. Graham</i> (4th Cir. 2016) 824 F.3d 421 .....	34
<i>United States v. O’Hara</i> (7th Cir. 2002) 301 F.3d 563 .....	15
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> (10th Cir. 2017) 866 F.3d 1149 .....	34
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> (2012) 567 U.S. 50.....	31
<i>Yates v. Evatt</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 391 .....	22
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	35
Evidence Code § 353.....	17, 27, 32
Penal Code § 1054.1.....	13, 14
§ 1054.7.....	13, 14
§ 1137.....	17
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment .....	34, 35
Sixth Amendment .....	9, 11, 27, 28, 29
Eighth Amendment .....	9, 11
Fourteenth Amendment .....	9, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
California Constitution	
art. VI, § 13 .....	19
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.204(a)(1)(C) .....	17
rule 8.360(a) .....	17
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Permadi, <i>Converting Hexadecimal to Decimal</i>	
< <a href="http://www.permadi.com/tutorial/numHexToDec/">http://www.permadi.com/tutorial/numHexToDec/</a> > [as of	
Feb. 21, 2018] .....	31
